

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

**WHEREAS**, the Sheriff, in his capacity as the El Dorado County Director of Emergency Services, did proclaim the existence of a Local Emergency on March 12, 2020, based on conditions relating to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, the County Health Officer did proclaim the existence of a Local Health Emergency on March 12, 2020, based on conditions relating to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors did find at its regularly scheduled meeting on March 17, 2020, that the aforesaid conditions did warrant and necessitate the ratification of the Local Emergency and the Local Health Emergency via Resolution Nos. 052-2020 and 051-2020, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff and the Health Officer both agree the emergency proclamations are not necessary at this time,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that said Local Emergency and Local Health Emergency shall be terminated.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22nd day of June 2021, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By:

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors